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Accounting Schedule 1
Sponsor: Rackers

3/5/01 1:31 PM
St. Louis County Water Company

Case No. WR-2000-844
Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Revenue Requirement

10.75% 11.25%
Equity Return Equity Return

10.25%
Equity Return

(D)(A) (B) (C)Line

S 250,176,684 $ 250,176,684 S 250,176,684
8.35%

1 Net Original Cost Rate Base
2 Rate of Return

(From Accounting Schedule 2)
8.83%8.59%

$ 21,490,177 S 22,090,601
25,332,932 25,332,932

S 20,889,753
25,332,932

3 Net Operating Income Requirement
4 Net Operating Income Available (From Accounting Schedule 9)

$ (4,443,179) S (3,842,755) $ (3,242,331)5 Additional Net Operating Income Requirement

6 Income Tax Requirement:
Required Current Income Tax
Test Year Current Income Tax

(From Accounting Schedule 11)

5,140,976 $
7,535,308

5,515,086
7,535,308

$ 4,766,866 $
7,535,308

7
8

S (2,768,442) S (2,394,332) $ (2,020,222)Additional Current Income Tax Requirement9

S (7,211,621) S (6,237,087) S (5,262,553)10 Additional Gross Revenuc Rcquirement

S 105,132,240 $ 105,132,240 $ 105,132,24011 Adjusted Revenue at Current Rates (From Accounting Scheduie 9)

S 97,920,619 $ 98,895,153 S 99,869,68712 Total Gross Revenue Requirement

Accounting Schedule 1



Accounting Schedule 2
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:31 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Rate Base

Description
Line (A) (B)

Plant in Service
Less:

Accumulated Depreciation Reserve
Accumulated Amortization Reserve

Net Plant in Service

1 $ 528,153,860(From Accounting Schedule 3)

2 147,188,505
386,257

(From Accounting Schedule 5)

3
4 $ 380,579,098

5 Add:
Cash Working Capital
Materials and Supplies
Prepayments
Meter Rerouting Project

Total Additions to Net Plant in Service

6 $ 3,431,853
2,853,543

384,555
92,632

(From Accounting Schedule 8)

7
8
9
10 $ 6,762,583

Deduct:
Interest Offset
Federal Income Tax Offset
State Income TaxOffset
Contributions In Aid of Construction
Customer Advances
Customer Deposits
Deferred Income Taxes
Accrued Pension Liability

Total Deductions from Net Plant in Sendee

11
@ 0.08%
@ 0.19%
@ 0.24%

12 $ 687,614
793,576
155,813

64,883,811
40,813,916

835,395
27,200,410

1,794,462
$ 137,164,997

(From Accounting Schedule 8)

(From Accounting Schedule 8)

(From Accounting Schedule 8)

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Total Rate Base S 250,176,684 j21

Accounting Schedule 2



Accounting Schedule 3
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:31 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Plant In Service

Adjusted
'

-
'

-Balance- :
mot

AdjustmenlsBalance
6/30/2000

'Account
No - Plant Title

. . ..._:-c A<dg 5<h 4

Amount
AcugSAS

:r
Life: (A) (B) (Cj ID) (E) (F)

Intangible
Organization

Total Intangible
Source of Supply

Land Si Land Rights
S & I
Supply Mains-North Plant
Supply Mains-Central Plant
Supply Mains-South Plant
Supply Mains-Meramec Plant

Total Source of Supply

Pumping
Land & Land Rights
S & [-Plant
S & [-Boosters
Pumping Equipment-Pre '46
Pumping Equipment-Post '46
Pumping Equipment-Booster
Dsl Pump Equip-Stratman
Dsl Pump Equip-Central Plant
Dsl Pump Equip-Lackland

Total Pumping

Water Treatment Plant
Land & Land Rights
S & I - North Plant
S & I-Central 1 & 2
S & I-Central 3
S & I-South Plant
S Sc I-Merantac
WT Equip-North Plant
\VT Equip-Central I & 2
WT Equip-Central 3
WT Equip-South Plant
WT Equip-Meramac

Total Water Treatment Plant
Transmission & Distribution

Land & Land Rights
S & [-Service Center
S & I-Distribution Casing
Rsvr Sc Standpipe-Ground
Rsvr Sc Standpipe-Elev
T & D Mains
Transmission-Ductile
Transmission-Lock Joint
Transmission-Case Iron
CI-10" & Smaller-1900-1928
CI-10" & Smaller 1929-1956
CI-10" & Smalter-I957-1993
Asb Cement -10" & Under
Duct & Plastic-10" & Under
Ductile Iron-12"
CM2"

1
301.00 s 4,710 $

4,710 S
2 P-1 S 4,8S0140

s3 s 4,850140
4

S 70,455 S
5,670,134

247,150
3,938,044

354,118
1,313,864

S 11,593,765 S

310.00
311.00
316.10
316.20
316.30
316.40

P-2 S 70,455
5,679,978

247,150
3,938,044

354,118
1,313,864

S 11,603,609

5 0
6 9,844 P-3
7 0 P-4
8 P-50
9 0 P-6

10 0 P-7
9,84411

12
S 284,588 S

4,756,097
2,359,209

252,8S0
23,979,828

1,025,513
68,873

2,107,925
139,073

S 34,973,986 $
'

474,774

13 320.00
321.10
321.20
325.10
325.20
325.30
326.10
326.20
326.40

P-S S 284,588
4,803,559
2,619,777

567,238
24,549,412
1,038,397

68,873
1,377,843

139,073
S 35,448,760

0
14 47,462 P-9

260,568 P-10
314,358 P-11
569,584 P-12

12,884 P-13

15
16
17
18
19 0 P-14
20 (730,082) P-15
21 0 P-16
22
23

S 1,279,228 S
2,628,664
2,571,144

20,075,479
1,658,454
7,309,038
6,023,951
2,261,528

21,762,052
2,534,973
7,188,534

S 75,293,045 $‘
789,045

24 330.00
331.10
331.20
331.30
331.40
331.50
332.10
332.20
332.30
332.40
332.50

P-17 S 1,279,228
2,807,014
2,571,144

20,442,863
1,762,059
7,452,018
6,031,238
2,261,526

21,751,493
2,534,973
7,188,534

S 76,082,090

0
25 178,350 P-18
26 P-190
27 367,384 P-20

103,605 P-21
142,980 P-22

7,287 P-23
(2) P-24

(10,559) P-25

28
29
30
31
32
33 P-260
34 0 P-27
35
36
37 340.00
38 341.61
39 341.62

342.11
41 342.12

343.01
43 343.11
44 343.12

343.13
46 343.21
47 343.22
48 343.23
49 343.24

343.25
343.26
343.27

S 3,937,672 S
3,747,966

267,357
7,785,863
1,642,919

P-28 S 3,954,301
3,761,560

267,357
7,785,863
1,693,273

16,629
13,594 P-29

P-300
40 0 P-31

50,354 P-32
42 0P-330

65,808,545
3,875,206

15,930,185
1,413,316

10,380,277
41,420,240

990,706
124,320,605
35,103,094
10,318,481

2,343,099 P-34
76,408 P-35

296,212
(4,492) P-37

(19,909) P-38
(73,186) P-39
23,588 P-40

4,885,330 P-41
3,509,665 P-42

278,270 P-43

68,151,644
3,951,614

16,226,397
1,408,824

10,360,368
41,347,054
1,014,294

129,205,935
38,612,759
10,596,751

45 P-36

50
51
52
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Accounting Schedule 3
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:31 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Tnied-up Through December 31, 2000

Plant In Service

. . . _ .Adjustments:-- - Adjusted
Balance
(OP

Account - :Balance

^/30/2000 -Z: Plant TitleS Amount No.
- AMjSAT -:

Xo.
L ~_1:

—
Line (B) (C)(A) (F)(D) IE)

Galvanized
Fire Mains
Services
Meters-Regular
Meters-Remote(ARB’s)
Meter Install -Regular
Meter Install-Remote (ARB's)
Meter Install-Wholesale
Hydrants
Other T&D Plant

Total Transmission & Distribution
General Plant

Land & Land Rights
Structures
S & I-Gen Office ( lOyrs)
S & I-Gen Office (Syrs)
S & I-Gen Office (6yrs)
S & I-Gen Office (5yrs)
S & I-Gen Office (4yrs)
Lease Impr-SCADA System
General Office-Furniture
General Office Equipment
Trans Equipment-Autos
Trans Equipment-Trucks
Stores Equipment
Shop Equipment
Tools & Work Equipment
Laboratory Furniture
Laboratory Equipment
Power Operated Equipment
Communication Equipment
Miscellaneous
Other Tangible Property

Total General Plant

53 343.30
54 344.00
55 345.00
56 346.10
57 346.20
58 347.10
59 347.20
60 347.30
61 348.00
62 349.00

48,541 53,3294,788 P-44
00 P-45

64,155
10,509,504
2,672,093
2,677,499
5,065,069

64,155
10,943,914
2,774,928
2,677,499
5,183,967

0 P-46
434,410
102,835

P-47
P-48

0 P-49
118,898 P-50

00 0 P-51
28, 113,353 366,059 28,479,412P-52

0P-530
S 376,092,646 S 12,422,552 S 388,515, 19863

64
S s65 P-54 S389.10

66 390.00
390.921

68 390.922
69 390.923
70 390.926

390,927
390.93
391.10

74 391.20
392.10

76 392.20
77 393.00

394.10
394.20
395.10
395.20
396.00
397.00

84 398.00
399.00

00
1,352,288

116,204
110,016
28,598

1,800
4,453

339,728
1,227,159

284,292
688,501

4,983,110
115,010
599,955

2,551,901
280,220
937,270
613,779
502,122
22,490
36,452

S 14,795,348 S 1,703,994

1,354,680
116,204
110,016
28,598

1,800
4,453

339,728
1,232,350
1 ,652, 131

625,423
5,054,289

115,010
630,743

2,540,947
280,220
937,270
617,567
783,008

38,453
36,462

S 16,499,352

2,392 P-55
67 0 P-56

P-570
0 P-58
0 P-59

71 0 P-60
72 P-610
73 5,191 P-62

1,367,839 P-63
(63,078) P-64
71,179 P-65

75

P-660
78 30,788 P-67

(10,954) P-6879
80 0 P-69
81 P-700
82 3,788

280,886
15,963

P-71
83 P-72

P-73
85 10 P-74
86

87 Total Plant In Service S 512,753,501 S 15,400,349 ”-$1528453,860
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Accounting Schedule 4
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:31 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Plant In Service

Adjustment Total
Amount -Adjustment--ZT7. —

Descriptioiv

140- P-r $ vA/C 301.00 Organization -

$To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 2000 1401

$ ^ 0A/C 310.00 Land & I,and Rights T P-2
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 2000 $ 01

$ • 9,844 ;A/C 311.00 S & I - .T/LVAA
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 2000 9,844$1

0/ ;. 3A/C 316, 10 Supply Mains-North Plant P-4
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 2000 $ 01

A/C 316.20 Supply Mains-CentralPlant P-5 AA /-:- o_-A/ ^ $ 0 :

To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 2000 $ 01

! A/C 316.30 SupplyMains-SouthPlant P-6 $ 0 ;
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 2000 S 01

I A/C 316.40 Supply Mains-Meramec Plant P-7 $ 0 ,

To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 2000 $ 01

A/C 320.00 Land & Land Rights P-8 m ; ^ $ • 0
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 2000 $ 01

; A/C 321,10 S & I-Plant . P-9 : ; S 47,462 1

To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 2000 $1 47,462

Accounting Schedule 4 - 1



Accounting Schedule 4
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:31 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Plant In Service

Adjustment Total
Amount Adjustment

Description

f A/C 321.20 S & 1-Boosters ^ P-10 $ ^ 260,568 ‘
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 260,568

A/C 325,10 Pumping Equipment-Pre '46 P-11 jpgg|§Mggjg 314,358
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 314,358

A/C 325.20 Pumping Equipment-Post '46 P-12 $ 569,584 :
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 569,584

: A/C 325,30 Pumping Equipment-Booster P-13 $ -
, 12,884

To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 12,884

A/C 326,10 Dsl Pump Equip-Stratman P-14 $ 0
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 0

: A/C 326,20 Dsl Pump Equip-Centrai Plant P-15 ^ S (730,082)!
1 To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 2000 $ (730,082)

A/C 326,40 Dsl Pump Equip-Lackland P-16 i - ^ ^ ' $ 0
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 0

P-17 $ 0A/C 330.00 Land & Land Rights
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 0

A/C 331,10 , S & 1 - North Plant P-18 $ 178,350 ;
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 178,350

Accounting Schedule 4 - 2



Accounting Schedule 4
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:31 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Plant In Service

Adjustment:
Amount

Total
AdjustmentDescription

M v/- : $ oA/C 331,20 S & I-Central 1 & 2 P-19
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 2000 $ 01

A/C 331.30 S &1-Central 3 P-20 $ 367,384
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 2000 S 367,3841

A/C 331.40 S & I-South Plant P£I $ 103,605 1
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 2000 $ 103,6051

$ 142,98a 1: A/C 331.50 S & I-Mera,naC £^2
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 2000 S 142,980

A/C 332.10 WTEquip-NorthPlant . P-23 . : S 7,287 /
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 7,287

; A/C 332.20 WT Equip-Central 1 & 2 P-24 (2)$
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 2000 $1 (2)

; A/C 332.30 WT Equip-Central 3 P-25
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ (10,559)

A/C 332.40 WTEquip-South Plant P-26 $ 0 '

To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 0

• A/C 332.50 WTEquip-Meramac . P-27 . . , : $ .

'

. . 0 »
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 0
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Accounting Schedule 4
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:31 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Plant In Service

Total
Adjustment

Adjustment
Amount - :

'

Description

A/C 340.00 Land & Land Rights 1^28 $ 16,629
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 16,629

A/C 341,61 S & l-Scrvice Center P-29 $ 13,594 .

To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 13,594

, A/C 341.62 S & I-Distribution Casing P-30 $ o ;
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 0

. 0$7 , 1 I
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 0

/VC 342.12 Rsvr & Standpipe-Hlev P-32 $ 50,354 -
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 50,354

A/C 343.01 T & D Mains P-33 $ 0 ,

To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 0

A/C 343,11 Transmission-Ductile P-34 $ 2,343,099 ;
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 2,343,099

A/C 343 12 Transmission-Lock Joint P-35 $ 76,408
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 2000 $ 76,408

A/C 343.13 Transmission-Case Iron P-36 $ 296,212 ;
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 296,212
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Accounting Schedule 4
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:31 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Plant In Service

g] 1 - - -

Adjustment Total
Amount Adjustment

Description ; v
T /VC '34X21 CI- IO” &. P-37 ^ ^ mm

To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ (4,492)

A -V 343.22 :~:Gl--i0'., &--$maller l"2-- l°S«, P-38 ^ S (|Q,W1
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ (19,909)

A/C 343.23 Cl-10" & Smaller-1957-1993 P-39 . (73,186)$
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ (73,186)

A/C 343.24 Asb Cement -10" & Under P-40
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 23,588

A/C 343.25 Duct & Plastic-10’' & Under P-41 • zfY, j
'

% 4,885,330
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 4,885,330

i A/C 343.26 Ductile IroiFt 2" ^ P -12 % rv 5.: ?
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 3,509,665

; A/C 343,27 CI-12" P-43 , $ 278,270 i
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 278,270

: A/C 343,30 Galvanized Mi P-44 ,

v / $ 4,788
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 S 4,788

A/C 344.00 FireMains j = p-45 mm mm f ::JL: $ . 0
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 0
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Accounting Schedule 4
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:31 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Taied-up Through December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Plant In Service

Adjustment Total
Amount Adjustment

Description

A/C 345,00 Services
“

p-46 $ 0
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 0

A/C 346,10 Meters-Regular ^ P-47 ^ ^ $ 434,410 :
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 434,410

A/C 346.20 Mctcrs-Remote(ARB's) P-48 ^ $ 102,835
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 102,835

EA/C 347:40 Meter Install-Regular P-49 > S 0 .m
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 0

A/C 347.20 Meter Install-Remote (ARB's) P-50 118,898 :
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 118,898

A/C 347 30 Meter Install-Wholesale P-51 ^ E ji M gj $ m °1 To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 2000 $ 0

r A/C- 348 0» IlyJrar.is E ^ ' a P-52-. : :^ .
a I- ^ ^To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 366,059

i A/C 349,00 Other T&D Plant P-53 i ^ ^ m. - o
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 0

$ oA/C ^389i10 i. Land & Land Rights; ^ P-54
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 0
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Accounting Schedule 4
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:31 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Plant In Service

Adi. Total
Adjustment

Adjustment
AmountDescription

i

$ 2,392; A/C 390.00 Structures P-55
1 To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 2000 $ 2,392

A/C 390.92 S & I-Gen Office ( lOyrs) P-56 $ 0 :
1 To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 2000 $ 0

/VC 390.92 S & I-Gen Office (Syrs) P-57 $ 0
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 0

i A/C 390.92 S & I-Gen Office (6yrs) P-58 $ . 0
1 To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 2000 $ 0

A/C 390.93 S & I-Gen Office (Syrs) P-59 , $ 0
,

1 To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 2000 $ 0

A/C 390.93 S & I-Gen Office (4yrs) P-60 . $ 0
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 0

: A/C 390.93 Lease Intpr-SCADA System P-61 ' S 0 '

1 To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 2000 $ 0

'

$ 5,191A/C 391.10 General Office-Furniture P-62
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 5,191

A/C 391,20 General Office Equipment P-63 $ 1,367,839
,

To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 1,367,839
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Accounting Schedule 4
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:31 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Plant In Service

Adjustment Total
Amount Adjustment ;

:: ^Descrjptitmy. .
v

: ;
'

'

A/C 392.10 Trans Equipment-Autos P-64 $ (63,078)
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ (63,078)

A/C 392,20 Trans Equipment-Trucks P-65 $ 71,179 ;
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 2000 $ 71,179

A/C 393,00 Stores Equipment P-66 $ 0
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 0

A/C 394.10 Shop Equipment P-67 $ 30,788 ;
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 30,788

A/C 394.20 Tools & Work Equipment P-68 ' $ (10,954)!
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ (10,954)

A/C 395,10 Laboratory Furniture P-69 * »
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 0

A/C 395.20 Laboratory Equipment P-7Q $ 0
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 0

: A/C 396.00 Power Operated Equipment P-71 $ 3,788 ;

To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 3,788
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Accounting Schedule 4
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:31 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Plant In Service

[5 - / ito,ri|lli'm
Adjustment1 Total

Amount Adjustment

A/C 397.00 Communication Equipment P-72 $ 280,886
1 To reflect the capitalization of Information Technology Study.

(Gibbs) $ 96,428

2 To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 2000 184,458

A/C 398.00 Miscellaneous P-73 = $ 15,963 ;

To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 20001 $ 15,963

; A/C 399.00 Other Tangible Property P-74 $ 10 ;
To reflect true-up additions through December 31, 2000 $ 101
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Accounting Schedule 5
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:55 PM

SI. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Depreciation Reserve

- c.~: r -
Plant Title . -

- - - Adjustments|p Adjusted
Amount No. Balance
AKlg&he.

'

AcctgSchS .- <cn<a>~--

pliu«
Account

No. -
(BJ(A) (D) <FJ(E)

Intangible
Organization

Total Intangible
Source of Supply

Land & Land Rights
Structures & Improvements
Supply Mains

Total Source of Supply
Pumping

Land & Land Rights
Structures & Improvements-Plant
Structures & Improvements-Boosters
Other Power Production Equipment
Steam Pumping Equipment
Electric Pumping Equipment-Pre '46
Electric Pumping Equipment-Post '46
Diesel Pumping Equipment
Other Pumping Equipment

Total Pumping
Water Treatment Plant

Land & Land Rights
Structures & Improvements
Water Treatment Equipment

Total Water Treatment Plant
Transmission & Distribution

Land & Land Rights
Structures & Improve-Service Center
Distribution Structures
Distr. Res. & Standpipe
Elevated Tanks
Transmission-ductile
Transmission-Mains
Distribution Mains
Fire Mains
Services
Meters & ARB's
Meters Remote
Meter & ARB's Installation
Remote Installation
Hydrants
Ollier T&D Plant

Total Transmission & Distribution

1
2 301.00 S s s 00 R- l

S3 o s s 00
4

S S310.00
311.00
316.00

5 SR-2 00
6 1,600,893

2,041,268
S 3,642,161 S

63,721
81,249

1,664,614
2,122,517

S 3,787,131

R-3
7 R-48 144,970
9

S10 320.00
321.10
321.20
323.20
324.00
325.10
325.20
326.00
328.30

S s 00 R-5
11 1,561,481

455,954
5,328

62,152
18,149

1,623,633
474,103

5,540

R-6
12 R-713 212 R-8
14 00 R-915 1,319,528

8,462,893
831,484

11,723
$ 12,648,391 S 503,446

52,521
336,849
33,096

1,372,049
8,799,742

864,580
12,190

S 13,151,837

R-10
16 R-ll17 R-12
18 467 R-l3
19

20
S s330.00

331.00
332.00

21 S 00 R-14
13,358,562
13,597,000

22 531,712
541,202

S 26,955,562 $ 1,072,914

13,890,274
14,138,202

S 28,028,476

R-15
23 R-16
24

25
S340.00

27 341.61
28 341.62
29 342.11

342.12
343.03
343.11

33 343.21
34 344.00
35 345.00
36 346.10
37 346.20
38 347.10
39 347.20

348.00
349.00

S26 s0 R-17 0
1,626,641

132,638
3,450,134

71,673
(205,346)

16,054,204
54,936,352

64,745
5,280

137,326
2,853

(8,174)
639,006

2,186,633

1,691,386
137,918

3,587,460
74,526

(213,520)
16,693,210
57,122,985

R-l8
R-19
R-20

30 R-21
31 R-22
32 R-23

R-24
R-25 00

57,143
3,316,185
1,330,623
1,269,530
2,218,243
9,318,760

59,417
3,448,179
1,383,586
1,320,061
2,306,536
9,689,675

2,274
131,994
52,963
50,531
88,293

370,915

R-26
R-27
R-28
R-29
R-30

40 R-31
41 0R-320

$ 93,576,780 S 3,724,63942 S 97,301,419
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Accounting Schedule 5
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1 :55 PM

!
St. Louis County Water Company

Case No. WR-2000-844
Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Depreciation Reserve

Adjustments 5
I -” ’Plant

Account
No.

Adjusted
Balance:

- (CWD)

.Balance
<500/2000

Plant Title Amoimt I
' AcWjSIh6 I

" No.
Arises 6

CO-0

Lira (A) (Bj <Q ID) (F)(HJ

General Plant
Land & Land Rights
Structures & Improvements
Structures & Improvements-Levees
General Office Furniture
General Office Equipment
General Office Software
Transportation Equipment-Autos
Transportation Equipment-Trucks
Stores Equipment
Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment
Laboratory Equipment
Power Operated Equipment
Communication Equipment
Miscellaneous
Other Tangible Property

Total General Plant

43
S44 389.10

390.20
390.30
391.10
391.20
391.30
392.10
392.20
393.00
394.00
395.00
396.00
397.00
398.00
399.00

S $0 R-33 0
45 55,155

149,248
435,551
66,027

405,511
364,087

1,478,360
(310,908)

1 ,554,073
453,612
134,925
243,234

19,367
39,087

S 5,087,329 $ (169,243)

(27,039)
5,941

17,336
2,629

(337,109)
14,492
58,843

(12,375)
61,857
18,055

28, 116
155,189
452,887
68,656
68,402

378,579
1,537,203
(323,283)

1,615,930
471,667
140,296
265,219

20,138
40,643

$ 4,919,642

R-34
46 R-35
47 R-36
48 R-37
49 R-38
50 R-39
51 R-40
52 R-41
53 R-42
54 R -43
55 5,371 R-44
56 21 ,985 R-45
57 771 R-46
58 1,556 R-47
59

S 141,910,223- 1 $ 5,276,726Total Depreciation Retain?60
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Accounting Schedule 6
Sponsor; Gibbs
3/5/01 1:55 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve

Total
Adjustment

Adjustment
Amount --;

Description

aftailaiglglgioji; R-l
To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $

R-2 $ 0 'A/C 310.00 Land & Land Rights
To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $

A/C 311.00 Structures & Improvements R-3 $ 63,721
To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $ 63,721

To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $ 81,249

A/C 320,00 Land & Land Rights R-S $ . 0
1 To reflect true-up through December 31, 2000 $

A/C 321 10 Structures & Improvemeuls-PlaR-6 S 62,152 :
To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $ 62,152

- A/C - 321 20 ^.StQ.ictUfes~&Tmprovements-BoR-7- ^.-^-r Az - Lv. j $ 18,149
To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $ 18,149

: A/C 323,20 Other Power Production EquipiR-S 212$
To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $ 212

A/C 324.00 Steam Pumping Equipment R-9 $ 0
To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $
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Accounting Schedule 6
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:55 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve

' ' Total
Adjustment

Adjustment1
Amount

Description

[ A/C 325.10 Electric Pumping Equipment-PtR-10 $ 52,521
To reflect true-up through December 31, 2000 $1 52,521

S 336,849A/C 325 20 Electric Pumping F.quipmonl-P( R-11
To reflect true-up through December 31, 2000 $ 336,8491

A/C 326.00 Diesel Pumping Equipment R-12 $ 33,096
To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $ 33,096

S 467 !! A/C 328,30 Other Pumping Equipment R-13
To reflect true-up through December 31, 2000 $1 467

: A/C 330,00 Land & Land Rights R-14 $ ' 0
To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $

: A/C 331,00 Structures & Improvements R-15 , $ 531,712 1
To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $ 531,712

$ 541,202 j1 • :
To reflect true-up through December 31, 2000 $ 541,2021

$ 0A/C 340.00 Land & Land Rights R-17
To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $

A/C 341.61 Structures & Improve-Service (R-IS 64,745 ; S$-v i=:“

To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $ 64,745
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Accounting Schedule 6
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:55 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve

Total
Adjustment

: - Adjustment
Amount

_ Description

A/C 341.62 Distribution Structures $ 5,280 ;R-19r-

To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $ 5,280

A/C 34211 Distr. Res. & Standpipe 1 $ 137,326
To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $ 137,326

/VC 342.12 Elevated Tanks R-21 $ 2,853
To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $ 2,853

A/C 343.03 Transmission-ductile R-22 $ (8,174)
To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $ (8,174)

A/C 343.11 Transmission-Mains R-23 $ 639,006 ;
To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $ 639,006

A/C 343,21 Distribution Mains R-24 $ 2,186,633 ;

To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $ 2,186,633

j A/C 344.00 Fire Mains : $ ; o !R-25
To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $

A/C 345,00 Services R-26 : :$^-YT2f274j
To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $ 2,274

A/C 346.10 Meters & ARB's R-27
To reflect true-up through December 31, 2000 $ 131,9941
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Accounting Schedule 6
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:55 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve

Adjustment
“Adjustment

AmountDescription

R-2S - s 52,963A/C 346,20 Meters Remote
To reflect true-up through December 31, 2000 $ 52,9631

A/C 347.10 Meter & ARB's Installation R-29 $ 50,531 ?
To reflect true-up through December 31, 2000 $ 50,5311

A/C 347.20 Remote Installation R-30 $ 88,293
$1 To reflect true-up through December 31, 2000 88,293

R-31 S 370,915; A/C 348.00 Hydrants
To reflect true-up through December 31, 2000 $ 370,9151

! A/C 349,00 Other T&D Plant R-32 ' $ o
To reflect true-up through December 31, 2000 $1

$ 0 :' A/C 389,10 Land & I,and Rights R-33
To reflect true-up through December 31, 2000 $1

j A/C 390,20 Structures & Improvements R-34 • $: (27,039):
$ (27,039)To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001

$ 5,941A/C 390,30 Structures & lmprovements-LeR-35
$ 5,941To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001

$ 17,336A/C 391.10 General Office Furniture R-36
To reflect true-up through December 31, 2000 $ 17,3361
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Accounting Schedule 6
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:55 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve

Adjustment
Amount-

Total
Adjustment

Description
_

A/C 391.20 General Office Equipment R-37 > V v $ 2,629
To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $ 2,629

A/C 391.30 General'OfficeSoftware ^ R-38 ^ ^ S (337,109);
To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $ (337,109)

A/G^. 392.10 :ArransportatiomEquipment-Aut(R^:̂ ~

- ^ ’

. •
’

. ,$ 14,492 '

To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $ 14,492

A/C 392.20 Transportation Equipment-TrueR-40 $ = 58,843 !
To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $ 58,843

: A/C 393:00 Stores equipment R-11
'

. $ (12,375).
To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $ (12,375)

A/C 394,00 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipm( R-42
To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $ 61,857

; A/C 395.00 Laboratory Equipment R-43 , $ 18,055 ;
To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $ 18,055

A/C 396.00 Power Operated Equipment R-44 ; fj 1 $ 5,371 i
To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $ 5,371
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Accounting Schedule 6
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:55 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve

AdjustmenTl Total
Amount Adjustment

; Description gHIM
$ 21,985A/C 397.00 Communication Equipment R-45

1 To reflect the imputed reserve balance related to the
capitalization of Information Technology Study. (Gibbs) $ 12,304

To reflect true-up through December 31, 20002 9,681

A/C 398,00 Miscellaneous R-46 - $ ::
i- 771

To reflect true-up through December 31, 20001 $ 771

, A/C 399.00 Other Tangible Property R-47 : S 1,556
1 To reflect true-up through December 31, 2000 $ 1,556
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Accounting Schedule 7
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:31 PM

St. Louis Comity Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Depreciation Expense

S3as Flailt Balance :>cp,ec:a*„
V - R»“

Acciiischa -as

fSm
H

Plant Title

Line (A) (B) (C) (D)

Intangible
Organization

Total Intangible

Somce of Supply
Land & Land Rights
Structures & Improvements
Supply Mains-North Plant
Supply Mains-Central Plant
Supply Mains-South Plant
Supply Mains-Merainec Plant

Total Source of Supply

Pumping
Land & Land Rights
Structures & Improvements-PIant
Structures & Improvements-Boosters
Pumping Equipment-Pre '46
Pumping Equipment-Post '46
Piunping Equipment-Booster
Diesel Piunping Equip-Stratman
Diesel Pumping Equip-Central Plant
Diesel Pumping Equip-Lackland

Total Pumping

Water Treatment Plant
Land & Land Rights
Structures & Improv.-North Plant
Structures & Improve-Central 1 & 2
Structures & Improve-Central 3
Structures & Improve-South Plant
Structures & Improve-Ivleramac
Water Treatment Equip-North Plant
Water Treatment Equip-Central 1 & 2
Water Treatment Equip-Central 3
Water Treatment Equip-South Plant
Water Treatment Equip-Meramac

Total Water Treatment Plant

1
301.002 S 4,850 $ NA

3 S $4,850 0
4
5 310.00
6 311.00
7 316.10
8 316.20
9 316.30

10 316.40

$ 70,455
5,679,978

247,150
3,938,044

354,118
1,313,864

$ 11,603,609

$ NA
2.08%
1.00%
2.28%
0.67%
0.67%

118,144
2,472

89,787
2,373
8,803

$ 221,57911
12
13 320.00
14 321.10
15 321.20
16 325.10
17 325.20
18 325.30

326.10
20 326.20
21 326.40

$ 284,588
4,803,559
2,619,777

567,238
24,549,412
1,038,397

68,873
1,377,843

139,073
$ 35,448,760

$ NA
47,075
24,364

0.98%
0.93%
0.00%
2.50%
4.17%
0.00%
1.00%
0.00%

NA
613,735

43,301
19 NA

13,778
NA

22 $ 742,253
23
24 330.00
25 331.10
26 331.20
27 331.30
28 331.40
29 331.50
30 332.10

332.20
32 332.30
33 332.40
34 332.50

$ 1,279,228
2,807,014
2,571,144

20,442,863
1,762,059
7,452,018
6,031,238
2,261,526

21,751,493
2,534,973
7,188,534

$ 76,082,090

0.00%
0.67%
1.43%
1.00%
0.67%
0.67%
1.85%
2.00%
2.08%
2.00%
2.00%

$ NA
18,807
36,767

204,429
11,806
49,929

111,578
45,231

452,431
50,699

143,771
$ 1,125,448

31

35
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Accounting Schedule 7
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:31 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Traed-up Through December 31, 2000

Depreciation Expense

Depreciation
.Expense"Depreciation

; Kau
M %

Plant BalanceAccount 3H==No>

Aoctg Sch 3
- - -Z ” --= -- (Q*V )

! •

Line (A) (B) (C ) (B)CD)

Transmission & Distribution
Land & Land Rights
Structures & Improve-Service Center
Structures & Improve-Distribution Casing
Distr. Res. & Standpipe-Ground Tanks
Distr. Res. & Standpipe-Elevated Tanks
Transmission & Distribution Mains
Transmission-Ductile
Transmission-Lock Joint
Transmission-Case Iron
All Cast Iron-10" & Smaller-1900-1928
All Cast Iron-10" & Smaller 1929-1956
All Cast Iron-10" & Smaller-1957-1993
All Asbestos Cement -10" and Under
Distribution Ductile and Plastic-10" & Under
Ductile Iron-12"
Cast Iron-12"
Galvanized
Fire Mains
Sendees
Meters-Regular
Meters-Remote(ARB's)
Meter Installation-Regular
Meter Installation-Remote (ARB's)
Meter Installation-Wholesale
Hydrants
Other T&D Plant

Total Transmission & Distribution

NA36
37 340.00

341.61
341.62

40 342.11
342.12

42 343.01
343.11

44 343.12
45 343.13

343.21
343.22
343.23

49 343.24
343.25
343.26

52 343.27
343.30

54 344.00
55 345.00

346.10
346.20
347.10
347.20

60 347.30
348.00
349.00

$ 3,954,301
3,761,560

267,357
7,785,863
1,693,273

$0.00%
1.59%

10.00%
2.00%
1.67%
0.98%
1.00%
0.80%
0.95%
0.74%
1.25%
1.25%
1.11%
1.18%
1.18%
1.00%
1.60%
0.00%
1.82%
2.00%
2.50%
2.00%
2.50%
0.00%
1.18%
0.00%

NA
59,809
26,736

155,717
28,278

38
39

41
0 0

681,516
31,613

154,151
10,425

129,505
516,838

11,259
1,524,630

455,631
105,968

43 68,151,644
3,951,614

16,226,397
1,408,824

10,360,368
41,347,054

1,014,294
129,205,935
38,612,759
10,596,751

53,329

46
47
48

50
51

53 853
NA0

64,155
10,943,914
2,774,928
2,677,499
5,183,967

1,168
218,878
69,373
53,550

129,599

56
57
58
59

NA0
61 28,479,412 336,057
62 NA0
63 $ 388,515,198 $ 4,701,554

General Plant
Land & Land Rights
Structures
Structures & Improvements-Gen Office (lOyrs)
Structures & Improvements-Gen Office (8yrs)
Structures & Improvements-Gen Office (6yrs)
Structures & Improvements-Gen Office (5yrs)
Structures & Improvements-Gen Office (4yrs)

64
65 389.10 $ $ NA0

39066 21,539
2,905

17,471
4,541

1,354,680
116,204
110,016
28,598

1,800
4,453

1.59%
2.50%

15.88%
15.88%
15.88%
15.88%

67 390.921
68 390.922
69 390.923
70 390.926
71 390.927

286
707

Accounting Schedule 7 - 2



Accounting Schedule 7
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:31 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through Jime 30, Tmed-up Through December 31, 2000

Depreciation Expense

Depreciation
E*Pensewme.

. . .

Account
Ku'

as -

rl: n:Balance Depreciation
Kate

AcctgSch3J-

•

.Y.

Line (A) (B) (C) (D) (B)

72 390.93
73 391.10
74 391.20

392.10
76 392.20
77 393.00

394.10
79 394.20

395.10
395.20

82 396.00
397.00
398.00

85 399.00

Lease Improvements-SCADA System
General Office-Furniture
General Office Equipment
Transportation Equipment-Autos
Transportation Equipment-Trucks
Stores Equipment
Shop Equipment
Tools & Work Equipment
Laboratory Furniture
Laboratory Equipment
Power Operated Equipment
Communication Equipment
Miscellaneous
Other Tangible Property

Total General Plant

339,728
1,232,350
1,652,131

625,423
5,054,289

115,010
630,743

2,540,947
280,220
937,270
617,567
783,008
38,453
36,462

$ 16,499,352

10.00%
2.16%
5.82%

29.41%
14.28%

4.00%
4.00%
5.40%
2.43%
7.14%

12.50%
7.14%
3.57%
4.76%

33,973
26,619
96,154

183,937
721,752

4,600
25,230

137,211
6,809

66,921
77,196
55,907

1,373

75

78

80
81

83
84

1,736
86 $ 1,486,867

Total Plant In Service s 528,153,860 S 8,277,701 ;87
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Accounting Schedule 8
Sponsor: Gniner
3/5/01 1:31 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Cash Working Capital

-CashWorking '
i^GajiiiSir"

Requirement " "

"

, <B) X (F)

Net CWC
Lag

..:r. iq Expense
: T. Lag “

Factor- ri^Erf ; Tost Year
- Expenses --.

Revenue
Tag" -

Descriptionrr .gg r r ~T r

0»
(G)(C) (D) (E) (R(A) «9Line

Operation & Maintenance Expense
Base Payroll
Tax Withholding
Pensions & Employee Benefits
Electric
Telephone
Office Rents
Intercompany Billing
Uncollectible Accounts
PSC Assessment
Expense Allocations
Cash Vouchers

Total Operation & Maintenance Expense

Taxes

1
2,073,024

976,636
121,034
415,126
46,355

146,216
128,539

$62.0870
62.0870
62.0870
62.0870
62.0870
62.0870
62.0870
62.0870
62.0870
62.0870
62.0870

8.2112
13.4709
44.9994
35.4723
6.9101

(14.2083)
45.5988
62.0870

(30.0000)
62.0870
26.1000

0.1476
0.1332
0.0468
0.0729
0.1512
0.2090
0.0452
0.0000
0.2523
0.0000
0.0986

S 14,044,407
7,332,385
2,585,359
5,693,138

306,643
699,506

2,845,476
352,428
724,796

6,362,372
14,680,173

53.8758
48.6161
17.0876
26.6147
55.1769
76.2953
16.4882
0.0000

92.0870
0.0000

35.9870

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

09
182,86110

0II
1,447,38512

$ 5,537,176$ 55,626,68313
14

S 210,702
(1,761)

(1,844,628)
(510,269)

56,214
(15,581)

S 1,576,662
44,987

5,591,498
5,674,505

146,991
1,265,452

62.0870
62.0870
62.0870
62.0870
62.0870
62.0870

13.3092
76.3750

182.5000
94.9089

(77.5000)
66.5811

48.7778
(14.2880)

(120.4130)
(32.8219)
139.5870

(4.4941)

0.1336
(0.0391)
(0.3299)
(0.0899)
0.3824

(0.0123)

FICA - Employer Portion
Unemployment
Property' Tax
Gross Receipts Tax
Corporate Franchise
Sales Tax

Total Operating Taxes

15
16
17
18
19
20

S (2,105,323)$ 14,300,09521

i/Total Cash;'
.Working GapitsjkBeforelncojhaTgx andlnteixst Offsets 1

' S 3,431,85322

S (793,576)62.0870 (0.1926)Federal Income Tax Offset S 4,119,514 132.40 (70.3130)23

S (155,813)State Income Tax Offset 62.0870 149.94 (0.2407)S 647,352 (87.8530)24

S (687,614)Interest Expense Offset 62.0870 91.25 (29.1630) (0.0799)S 8,606,07825
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Accounting Schedule 9
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:31 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up '[Trough December 31, 2000

Income Statement

• " ; Ur" " £ —
.

Description
‘

gSSggggg
AdjustmentsYear Ended

12/31/99 Ainmmt
LAccfgSchio. . AccleSdaiO

No

(A) (B) (C) (D)

Operating Revenues:
Rale A - Residential, Commercial & Muni
Rate B - Sales For Resale
Rate D - Sales For Resale
Rate E - Public Fire
Rate F - Private fire
Rate J - Industrial
Rate K - Construction
Miscellaneous
Other

Total Revenues
Operating Expenses:

Operation & Maintenance:
Source of Supply
Pumping
Water Treatment
Transmission & Distribution
Customer Accounts
Administrative & General

Total O & M Expense
Other Operating Expenses:

Depreciation - Plant
Depreciation - Reserve Deficiency
Amortization
Taxes Other Than Income

Total Other Operation Expense

Total Operating Expenses

1
S 88,547,748

3,398,694
872,445

5,169,934
925,399

7,078,957
281,586
183,538

(617,220)
S 105,841,080 $ (708,840)

$ (2,071,683)
(51,866)
(1,608)
61,646
61,589

(11,373)

2 S 86,476,065
3,346,828

870,837
5,231,580

986,988
7,067,584

287,798
183,538
681,023

S 105,132,240

S- l
3 S-2
4 S-3
5 S-4
6 S-5
7 S-6
8 6,212 S-7
9 0 S-8
10 1,298,243 S-9
11

12
13

$ 366,068 $
9,531,766

10,141,742
15,414,123
3,710,862

21,223,576
S 60,388,137 $ (4,761,454)

14 S 363,393
9,182,725
9,900,928

14,478,562
3,683,103

18,017,973
$ 55,626,683

(2,675)
(349,041)
(240,814)
(935,561)
(27,760)

(3,205,603)

S-10
15 S-ll
16 S-12
17 S- l 3
18 S-14
19 S- l 5
20

21
$ 10,873,656

3,974,652
64,470

7,107,085
$ 22,019,863 S

" ~

i(7,784^469)
^

$ 82,408,000 $ (12,545,923)

22 $ (4,068,492)
(3,974,652)

S 6,805,163S-16
23 S-17 0
24 294 64,764

7,365,466
$ 14,235,394

S-18
25 258,381 S-19
26

27 $ 69,862,077

28 Net Income Before Income Taxes $ 23,433,080 $ 11,837,083 $ 35,270,163

Income Taxes:
Current Income Tax

29
30 S 6,320,176 $ 1,235,132 S 7,535,308S-20

Deferred Income Tax:
Deferred Income Tax Expense
ITC Amortization

31
32 475,142

(98,904)
S 6,696,414 S 3,240,817

2,027,600
(1,915)

2,502,742
(100,819)

$ 9,937,231

S-21
33 S-22
34

Net OperatingIncome S 25,332,932S 16,736,666 " S' " 8,596,26635
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Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:31 PM

St. Louis Count}' Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adjustment Total
Adjustment

-' - Description := Amount

Rate A - Residential,Commercial & Muni V $-1 S (2,071,683);
To normalize and annualize revenue. (Gibbs) $ (2,071,683)1

S (51,866)Rate B- Sales For Resale S-2
To nonnalize and amiualize revenue. (Gibbs) S (51,866)1

: $ (1,608):Rate D - Sales For Resale S-3
To annualize revenue. (Gibbs) S (1,608)1

S 61,646 1Rate E - Public Fire S4
To annualize revenue. (Gibbs) $ 61,6461

Rate 1' - Private fire S-5 . S 61,589 *
To annualize revenue. (Gibbs) $ 61,5891

RateJ - Industrial S4 : $ (11,373):
No adjustment revenue for net customer loss. (Gibbs) S (11,373)1

Rate K - Construction S-7 . $ 6,212
To annualize revenue. (Gibbs) $ 6,2121

• . .
• : S mMiscellaneous 7 S-8

No adjustment required. $1

Other . . ‘ S, 1,298,243
To eliminate recorded unbilled revenue. (Gibbs) $ 1,298,243I

Source of Supply S.: (2,675) jS-10
To annualize payroll. (Griggs) S (2,689)1

To annualize the cost of purchased water. (Gibbs) 142

S-l I ; $ : (349,041)1Pumping
To annualize payroll. (Griggs) $ (62,722)1

To annualize electric pumping expense. (Gibbs) (327,604)2

To reflect the current cost of diesel fuel. (Gibbs)3 41,285

AVatcr Treatment :: , S-12 $ (240,8t4) j
To annualize payroll, (Griggs) $ (133,277)1

* Indicates revised adjustment per prehearing agreement Accounting Schedule 1 0 - 1



Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:31 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through .Tune 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adjustment
Amount

Total
Adjustmentr:: ~ • Description

To annualize chemical costs. (Gibbs) (106,806)

To annualize electric pumping expense. (Gibbs)3 (731)

Transmission & Distribution S (935,561)S-13
To annualize payroll. (Griggs) S (290,656)1

To adjust tank painting expense. (Gruner)2 175,511

3 To adjust main incident expense. (Griggs) (820,416)

S-14 S (27,760)]Customer Accounts r i
To annualize payroll. (Griggs) $ (78,765)1

To adjust uncollectible expense. (Gibbs)2 (38,922)

To adjust postage for annualized billings. (Gibbs)3 17,640

To eliminate cost of Easy Pay brochures. (Gruner)4 (15,429)

To include interest on customer deposits. (Gruner)5 87,716

Administrative & General $ (3,205,603)1>15
To annualize payroll. (Griggs) $ (184,189)1

To adjust employee savings. (Griggs)2 7,088

3 To annualize employee benefit expense. (Griggs) 90,377

To reflect inter-company expense allocations. (Griggs)4 38,066

To annualize pension expense. (Gibbs)5 (1,183,680)

To annualize non-group insurance. (Perkins)6 1,193,346

To eliminate specific dues and donations. (Perkins)7 (54,391)

8 To normalize rate case expense. (Perkins) 153,311

9 To adjust Information Technology Study amortization. (Gruner) (60,202)

To adjust office rents to a current level. (Perkins)10 30,789

* Indicates revised adjustment per prehearing agreement Accounting Schedule 1 0 - 2



Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:31 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Adjustments to Income Statement

Total
Adjustment

Adjustment
-TAtiiouiit"

.Description

To adjust infrastructure replacement amortization. (Gruner)I I 17,210

12 To adjust administrative outside services expense to a current level.
(Gibbs) (3,083,387)

13 To adjust equipment and software leases. (Perkins) (278,441)

To adjust PSC Assessment. (Perkins)14 108,500

Depreciation Plant $ (4,068,492);
1 To adjust depreciation expense to reflect the annual level of

depreciation expense exclusive of autos, trucks and heavy duty
equipment using Staff's proposed rates. (Gruner) $ (3,578,840)

2 To reflect depreciation on contributions in aid of construction
included in plant in service. (Gruner) (932,463)

3 To eliminate depreciation on lapsing advances. (Gruner) (332,556)

4 To adjust depreciation expense related to autos, trucks and heavy
duty equipment. (Gruner) 229,446

5 To include annualized net salvage expense. (Rackers) 545,921

Depreciation - Reserve Deficiency S-17 $ (3,974,652)1
To eliminate depreciation expense for reserve deficiency. (Gruner) $ (3,974,652)1

Amortization „ S ' 294S-18
1 To adjust leased utility plant amortization. (Gruner) $ 294

;n=r\ $ 258,38l
~]daxes Other Than Income

To adjust payroll taxes. (Griggs)1 $ (535)

2 To adjust State Franchise tax. (Gruner) (59,823)

To adjust real estate and personal property taxes. (Perkins)3 318,739

* Indicates revised adjustment per prehearing agreement Accounting Schedule 1 0 - 3



Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Gibbs
3/5/01 1:31 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adjustment-
Amount

Description

$ 1,215,132 !Current Income Tax S-20
1 To adjust current income taxes to reflect the Stall’adjusted level of

taxable income. (Rackers) $ 1,215,132

Deferred Incoine'lax Expense S-21 S 2,027,600
1 To reflect deterred income tax expenserelated to accelerated

depreciation. (Rackers) $ 2,042,739

2 To amortize prior deferrals for accelerated depreciation. (Rackers) (158,169)

3 To amortize prior deferrals for advances and CIAC. (Rackers) 152,203

4 To amortize prior deferrals for fire hydrants. (Rackers) (4,486)

5 To adjust infrastructure replacement amortization. (Grnner) (4,687)

: $ (1,915);JTC:AjhflrtiZatj6u ^̂ S-22
1 To adjust the level of ITC amortization. (Rackers) $ (1,915)

* Indicates revised adjustment per prehearing agreement Accounting Schedule 10 - 4



Accounting Schedule 11
Sponsor: Rackers
3/5/01 12:59 PM

St. Louis County Water Company
Case No. WR-2000-844

Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 Updated Through June 30, Trued-up Through December 31, 2000

Income Tax Calculation

8.83%
Return -

8.59%
Return

8.35%
Return

:
Description l'est Year

(E)(C) CD)(B)(A)Line

$ 25,332,932 $ 20,889,753 $ 21,490,177 $ 22,090,601Net Operating Income (Acct. Sell. 1)
Add:2

5,515,0865,140,9767,535,308 4,766,866Current Income Tax
Deferred Income Taxes

Deferred Income Tax Expense
ITC Amortization

Net Income Before Income Tax

3
4

2,502,7422,502,742
(100,819)

$ 35,270,163 $ 28,058,542 $ 29,033,076 $ 30,007,610

2,502,742
(100,819)

2,502,742
(100,819)

5
(100,819)6

7

Addditions to Net Income Before Income Tax:
Book Depreciation
Contributions In Aid of Construction
Miscellaneous Non-deductible Expenses

Total Additions
Subtractions to Net Income Before Income Tax:

Interest Expense
Tax Straight Line Depreciation
Excess Tax Depreciation
Cost of Removal

Total Subtractions

8
$ 6,805,163 $ 6,805,163 $ 6,805,163 $ 6,805,1639

000 010
0001 1

$ 6,805,163 $ 6,805,163 $ 6,805,163 $ 6,805,16312
13

$ 8,606,078
6,874,796
6,558,925

406,515
$ 22,446,314

S 8,606,078
6,874,796
6,558,925

406,515
$ 22,446,314

$ 8,606,078
6,874,796
6,558,925

406,515
$ 22,446,314

$ 8,606,078
6,874,796
6,558,925

406,515
$ 22,446,314

@ 3.44%14
15
16
17
18

$ 19,629,012 $ 12,417,391 S 13,391,925 $ 14,366,45919 Net Taxable Income
Provision for Federal Income Tax

Net Taxable Income
Deduct Missouri Income Tax
Federal Taxable Income

20
$ 14,366,459

748,962
$ 13,617,497
$ 4,766,124

$ 13,391,925
698,157

$ 12,693,768

$ 19,629,012
@ 100.00% 1,023,313

$ 18,605,699

$ 12,417,391
647,352

$ 11,770,039

$ 6,511,995 $ 4,119,514 $ 4,442,819

21
22
23

@ 35.00%Federal Income Tax24
25 Provision for Missouri Income Tax
26 Net Taxable Income
27 Deduct Federal Income Tax
28 Missouri Taxable Income

$ 14,366,459
2,383,062

$ 11,983,397

$ 748,962

$ 12,417,391
2,059,757

$ 10,357,634

$ 1,023,313 $ 647,352 $ 698,157

$ 13,391,925
2,221,410

$ 11,170,515

$ 19,629,012
3,255,998

$ 16,373,015
@ 50.00%

Missouri Income Tax

Summary of Provision For Income Tax
Federal Income Tax
State Income Tax

@ 6.25%29

30
$ 4,766,124

748,962
$ 4,442,819

698,157
$ 6,511,995

1,023,313
$ 4,119,514

647,352
31
32

S 7,535,308 S 4,766,866 S 5,140,976 S 5,515,08633 Total Current Income Tax
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